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 1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Project Description: 
 
This Pavement Resurfacing and Restoration (2R) project proposes to rehabilitate the 
pavement along State Route 101 in Ventura County, between Padre Juan overcrossing 
(PM R36.7) and Punta Gorda Pedestrian undercrossing (PM R40.3), with a pavement 
structure that should provide a minimum service life of 40 years.  As needed, existing 
Metal Beam Guard Railing (MBGR) and dikes will be replaced / upgraded to current 
standards.  All work will be completed within the prism of the roadway and no 
additional right of way will be required. 
 
The estimated capital cost is shown in the table below: 
 
 
Project Limits 
 

07-VEN-101 
PM R36.7/R40.3 

Number of Alternatives Two alternatives: “Build” and “No Build” 
Alternative Recommended for 
Programming 

“Build” alternative 

Current Capital Outlay 
Support Estimate 

$4.1M 

Current Capital Outlay 
Construction Estimate 

$15.85M   (escalated in 2019: $19.27 M) 

Current Capital Outlay 
Right-of-Way Estimate 

$45,000     (escalated in 2019: $70,000) 

Funding Source SHOPP (201.122) 
Funding Year 2019/20 
Type of Facility 6-lane freeway 
Number of Structures Six 
SHOPP Project Output 21.6 lane-miles 
Anticipated Environmental 
Determination or Document 

Categorically Exempt/ 
Categorically Excluded (CE/CE) 

Legal Description In Ventura County, from 0.6 miles south of 
Padre Juan Canyon Overcrossing to 0.4 miles 
north of Punta Gorda Pedestrian 
Undercrossing 

Project Development Category Category 5 
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 2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that this Project Scope Summary Report be approved and that the 
project be included in the 2016 SHOPP under the Roadway Rehabilitation Program 
(201.122) with a programming year of 2019/2020. 
 

 3. PURPOSE AND NEED 
 

Purpose: 
The purpose of this project is to restore the facility so that the roadway will be in such 
condition that only minimal maintenance will be required.  The chosen strategy will 
provide a 40 year pavement life. 
 
Need: 
The 2011 Pavement Condition Survey (PCS) inventory indicates good pavement 
condition within the project limits.  The prior years (2004 & 2008) PCS inventories 
show higher percentage of 3rd stage cracking and corner breaks.  The correction in the 
2011 PCS inventory may be due to interim maintenance works done in the area.  It is 
anticipated that the pavement will deteriorate quickly since cracks in the wheel paths 
were observed at the May 28, 2014 field scoping meeting.  The existing pavement 
appears to have been ground more than once, so the effective thickness of the structural 
section may be compromised.  The scoping team concurred that 2R rehabilitation 
strategy is necessary to restore the integrity of the pavement. 

  

 4. EXISTING FACILITY, DEFICIENCIES AND TRAFFIC DATA 
 

4A. Roadway Geometric Information 
 

  Existing Proposed 
Minimum 

RRR 
Standards 

Facility Location(1,2) (Post Mile Limits) 
R36.7-
R40.3 

R36.7-
R40.3 

R36.7-
R40.3 

Minimum Curve 
Radius 

Radius (ft) 3000 3000 3000 

Through Traffic 
Lanes 

Number of Lanes 6 6 6 

Lane Width (ft) 12 12 12 
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Type (Flexible, 
Rigid, or 
Composite) 

Rigid Composite NA 

Paved Shoulder 
Width 

Left (ft) 5 5 10 

Right (ft) 10 10 10 

Median Width (ft) 50 & Var 50 & Var 22 

Shoulder is a Bicycle 
Lane 

(Y/N)-Width (ft) 
Y (10) 

Southbound 
only 

Y (10) 
Southbound 

only 
N 

Other Bicycle Lane 

Width (3) 
Width (ft) NA NA NA 

Bicycle Route (Y/N) *Y *Y *Y 

Facilities Adjacent to 

the Roadbed (4) 
Code-Width (ft) NA NA NA 

 
Notes: 
1. Enter existing Post Mile limits (expand as needed for varied geometrics.) 
2. Enter proposed Post Mile limits (expand as needed for varied geometrics.) 
3. “Other Bicycle Lane Width” is the width of a bicycle lane that is not within the shoulder and is part of 
the traveled way. 
4. Codes for row “Facilities Adjacent to the Roadbed”: 
B – Bicycle path 
P – Pedestrian walkway 
B/P – shared bicycle and pedestrian path 
L – Landscaped area between the curb and sidewalk 
 
Remarks: 
*No bicycle travel is permitted between PM R36.7 (beginning of project), and PM 
R38.976 (Junction, Route 1). However, bicycles are permitted on highway shoulder 
from PM R38.95 (Junction with Route 1) through to PM R40.3 (end of project).  
 

4B. Condition of Existing Facility: 
 
1) Traveled Way Data 
 

PMS Category (1-29)   9    Priority Classification (.1-.4)   .3   
 
International Roughness Index (IRI):  0-245 
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*Rigid Pavement:   *Flexible Pavement: 
* From latest PMS-Pavement Condition Inventory Survey Data. 

 
3rd Stage Cracking %:   0.25  Alligator B Cracking %   N/A 
 
Faulting  Spot Location  Patching %                   N/A 
 
Joint Spalls                  N/A  Rutting                   N/A 
 
Pumping      N/A   Bleeding  N/A 
 
Corner Breaks %   1.2   Raveling  N/A 
 
Locations(s) of subsurface or ponded surface-water problem: 
N/A 
Deflection Study Results (if available): 
N/A 

 
2) Shoulder Data 
 

Condition: 
The existing shoulders are generally in need of being repaired. 
 
Deficiencies 
The existing left shoulder width is 5 feet.  This project proposes to maintain the 
shoulder width, while constructing maintenance vehicle pullout areas where 
feasible.  

 
3) Pedestrian Facility Data 
 
Facility Type and 
Location(s) 
 

Meets ADA 
Standards? 
 

If Facility does not meet ADA 
Standards, what feature(s) are not 
ADA compliant? 

Status of Each 
Noncompliant 
Location 

Sidewalks: N/A N/A N/A 

Curb Ramps: N/A N/A N/A 

Crosswalks: N/A N/A N/A 

Driveways: N/A N/A N/A 

Shared bicycle/ 
pedestrian path: 

N/A N/A N/A 

Others: N/A N/A N/A 

 
There are no pedestrian facilities on this freeway at the project location, and there are 
no pedestrian facilities at the ramp termini.   
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4) Bicycle Route Data 
 

Deficiency 
Location 
(Station, post mile limits or other reference 
points) 

Pavement markings; signage needed  Mainline PM R38.95/R40.3;  
 

 
Remarks: 
 
Although VEN-101 is classified as a freeway at this location, it is also  
Classified as a “Class 3 Bicycle Route” between  PM R38.95 and PM 40.3. 
 

4C. Structures Information 
 

Structures Width Between Curbs 
Replace 
Bridge 

Railings 
Vertical Clearance 

Work 
Identified 

in 
STRAIN 

Replace 
Bridge 

Approach 
Rail 

Replace 
Bridge 

Approach 
Slab 

Name Exist 
RRR 
Std 

Prop 
Y/N 

Exist 
RRR 
Std 

Prop 
Y/N Y/N Y/N #  

Number (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) 
52 0222: Padre 

San Juan Cyn Rd 
OC 

61 n/a 61 N 18 16 18 N N N   
 

52 0376L: Hobson 
Access Rd UC 

54 61 54 N n/a n/a n/a N N N   
 

52 0376R:  
Hobson Access Rd 

UC 
51 56 51 N n/a n/a n/a N N Y 

1 

a)  

52 0207L: Seacliff 
OH and 

Separation 
61 68 61 N n/a n/a n/a N N Y 

7 
b)  

52 0207R: Seacliff 
OH and 

Separation 
51 56 51 N n/a n/a n/a N N Y 

6 

c)  

52 0328L: Mobil 
Pier UC 

66 56 66 Y* n/a n/a n/a N N N   
 

52 0328R: Mobil 
Pier UC 

51 56 51 Y* n/a n/a n/a N N N   
 

   a) Replace departure slab in Lane 3    

   b) Replace all slabs incl ramp    

   c)  Replace all slabs    

   *Bridge railing replacement is not included in this project      
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4D. Traffic Data 
 
Present Year AADT              67,000  (year 2012) 
 
Construction Year AADT     68,000  (year 2014) 20-Year AADT      80,000   
 
DHV                                                             5,800 40-Year AADT      94,000 
 
D                                                                    60% % Trucks  8 
 
*T.I. (20-Year)                                               13.5 ESAL (20-Year)  33,500,000 
 
*T.I. (40-Year)                                               15.0 ESAL (40-Year)  67,000,000 
 * Must correlate with T.I. in Materials Report 
 
Safety Field-Review: Traffic Safety Screening report was approved on 5/22/2014 
 
3 years Collision Data: The Traffic Safety Screening shows Traffic Accident 
Surveillance and Analysis System (TASAS) data between 1/01/2009 and 12/31/2011 as 
below 
 

 
Actual Collision Rates 

ACC/MVM 

Average Collision Rates 

ACC/MVM 

 F F+I Total F F+I Total 

PM R39.044 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.003 0..24 0.72 
PM R39.165 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.33 1.00 
PM R39.178 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.35 1.01 
PM R39.340 0.000 0.000 1.94 0.001 0.13 0.46 

 
 
Locations of Collision Concentration: The actual total collision rate of 1.94 is higher 
than statewide average collision rate of 0.46 for facilities with similar characteristics.  
There were 2 hit object type of collisions (property damage only). 
 
Corrective Strategy: 
 
This project will install, upgrade or replace MBGR along the roadway.  This would 
reduce the severity of run-off-road/over embankment collisions, and collisions 
involving fixed objects. 
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4E. Materials 
 
See Attachment E for Pavement Structural Recommendations 
 

 5. CORRIDOR AND SYSTEM COORDINATION 
 

U.S 101 is California’s major north-south coastal route between Los Angeles and San 
Francisco, connecting the central coastal cities. The Federal Highway Administration 
(FHWA) classifies US 101 as “Other Expressway or Freeway”. It is part of the MAP-
21 enhanced National Highway System (NHS) and the non-interstate Strategic 
Highway Network (STRAHNET). In Ventura County, the legislative name of US-101 
is “the Screaming Eagles Highway”.  
Adjacent and related projects: 

 
PROJECT LOCATION (PM) SCOPE MILESTONES

EA 25190
VEN‐101, 

R40.4/R43.6
Pavement Rehab ‐ CAPM

RTL: 12/15/2015 

CCA: 05/16/2017

EA 1W650 Route 101,         

various  locations

Deck meth, joint seals, 

approach slab

RTL: 10/10/2013 

CCA: 07/15/2015  

 6. ALTERNATIVES 
 

6A. Rehabilitation strategy: 
This project will rehabilitate the mainline using Crack, Seat and Overlay (CSOL) 
method.  The new overlay pavement structural section on the mainline consists of the 
following: 

 0.10’ Rubberrized Hot Mix Asphalt, superpave, gap graded (RHMA-SP-G) 
 0.20’ RHMA –SP-G 
 0.20’ Hot Mix Asphalt, superpave, Type A (HMA-SP-A) 
 Stress Absorbing Membrane Interlayer – Rubberized 
 0.15’ HMA-SP-A minimum (Leveling Course) 

Also, all ramps will be overlaid with 0.2’ of RHMA-SP-G. 
 

 
6B. Design exceptions: 
Pursuant to DIB 79-03, this project is “2R” certified; as such the preparation of a 
Fact Sheet for Exceptions to Mandatory Design Standards for existing geometric 
design features is not required.  
 
6C. Environmental compliance: 
A Mini-Preliminary Environmental Analysis Report (PEAR) for this project was 
approved on 1/21/2015 (see Attachment K). It is anticipated this project will be found 
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to be categorically exempt and categorically excluded under CEQA and NEPA 
guidelines respectively.  Zoning clearance from Ventura County may be required.  
 
6D. Hazardous Waste 
A hazardous waste assessment was prepared for this PSSR (see Attachment L).  This 
project may disturb soil at various locations to rebuild the side slope or construct 
maintenance vehicle pullouts.  It was recommended that the top two feet soil in the 
unpaved area adjacent to the roadway be considered as containing high concentration of 
ADL contaminant.  Should the soil be reused on site, it can be placed under 1 foot of 
non-hazardous soil and at least 5 feet above the maximum ground water level per the 
Lead Variance from the DTSC.  If not reusable within the State right-of-way, this soil 
shall be disposed of at a Class I facility as California hazardous waste.  It was 
recommended that the hazardous waste issues be re-evaluated during the PS&E phase 
as more detailed engineering design becomes available. 
 
6E. Other agencies involved (permits/approvals from Fish and Game, Corps of 
Engineers, Coastal Commission, etc.): 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWCB)/Central Coast 
Regional Water Quality Control Board CCRWQCB); California Coastal Commission. 
 
6F. Material and/or disposal site need and availability? 
It was suggested that ADL contaminated soil be reused on site.  Otherwise, the soil 
must be hauled off to and disposed of at a Class I facility as California hazardous waste. 
 
6G. Highway planting and irrigation: 
The costs to replace highway planting and to repair irrigation damaged by this project 
are included in the project cost estimate. 
 
6H. Roadside design and management 
Not applicable. 
   
6I Stormwater compliance: 
A Storm Water Data Report (SWDR), prepared in accordance with the 
July 2010 Edition of Storm Water Quality Handbook-PPDG, was approved on 
02/27/2015 (see Attachment N). 
 
6J. Right of way and utility issues: 
Right of Way acquisition is not required for this pavement rehabilitation project. All 
work will occur within existing State Right of Way. It is expected that there will be 
Utility Relocation to adjust to grade a series of AT&T manholes. 
 
6K. Railroad involvement: 
There are two overhead structures at PM R38.95: 52-0207R and 52-0207L, spanning 
the single set of tracks that carries two Amtrak passenger routes, the “Coast Starlight” 
and the “Pacific Surfliner”, as well as freight cars. However, this project is not expected 
to involve railroad right of way.  
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6L. Salvaging and recycling of hardware and other non-renewable resources: 
All materials should be reused or salvaged, if they match Caltrans standards.  
 
6M. Prolonged temporary ramp closures: 
Ramp Closures will be required. Traffic detours are anticipated and project-specific 
closure charts will be updated during the design phase. 
 
6N. Recycled materials: 
This project will generate approximately 5,000 tons of asphalt concrete, class 3 
aggregate, and soil. Material not recycled onsite should be sent to mixing plants for 
recycling. 
 
6O. Local and regional input: 
Not applicable. 
 
6P. What are the consequences of not doing this entire project? 
The existing pavement will continue to deteriorate, resulting in decreased ride quality 
and increased maintenance costs, impacting mobility throughout the route. The scope of 
this project will eventually need to be undertaken, presumably at a greater capital cost.  
 
6Q. List all alternatives studied, cost, reasons not recommended, etc.: 
Four alternatives were studied, and Crack, Seat and Overlay was selected as the best 
rehabilitation strategy for this project (See Attachment H – Life-Cycle Cost Analysis).  
The other studied alternatives include: 

1. Jointed Plain Concrete Pavement (JPCP):  This alternative would replace #2 and 
#3 lanes with JPCP.  All Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) slabs at #1 lane with 
1st, and 3rd stage cracking would be removed and replaced with the same 
thickness of Jointed Plain Concrete Pavement-Rapid Set Concrete (JPCP-RSC) 
or Precast Jointed Concrete Pavement (PJCP).  The estimated construction is 
about $50 million. 

2. Precast Prestressed Concrete Pavement (PPCP):  This alternative would replace 
#2 and #3 lanes with PPCP.  All PCC slabs at #1 lane with 1st, and 3rd stage 
cracking would be removed and replaced with the same thickness of JPCP-RSC 
or PJCP.  The estimated construction is about $60 million. 

3. Conventional Concrete:  This alternative would replace #2 and #3 lanes with 
PCC.  All PCC slabs at #1 lane with 1st, and 3rd stage cracking would be 
removed and replaced with the same thickness of JPCP-RSC or PJCP.  The 
estimated construction is about $38 million. 
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 7. TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT 
 

7A. Transportation Management Plan 
A Transportation Management Plan (TMP) will be prepared during the design phase. 
The TMP Data Sheet was approved on November 20, 2014 (see Attachment I).  

 

7B. Vehicle Detection Systems 
The costs to repair/replace of loop detectors are included in the project cost estimate. 
 

 8. ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION/DOCUMENT 
 

A Mini-Preliminary Environmental Analysis Report (Mini-PEAR) was prepared for 
this project.  The anticipated environmental document for this project is a Categorical 
Exemption and Categorical Exclusion under NEPA/CEQA guidelines. 
(See Attachment K). 
 

 9. PROJECT ESTIMATE 
 

Repeat STRAIN Work table for each structure.  Do not include capital outlay support in 
the estimates.  If the estimate for a specific item is duplicated in another item, show 
estimate in parenthesis and add a note.  Add additional rows/lines as needed. 
 

Pavement Work    

 
Lane 
Miles 

Number Estimate 

Total Lane-Miles of Rehabilitation 21.6   

Flexible Overlay of Flexible Pavement 

(recycle not included) (1, 2) 
0   

Rigid Overlay of Flexible Pavement 0   

Hot Recycled AC (1, 2) 0   

Cold Recycled AC (1, 2) 0   

Reconstruct Lane(s) 0   

Crack Seal & Flexible Overlay of Rigid 

 Pavement (2) 
21.6  7,360,000 

Rigid Overlay of Rigid Pavement (2) 0   
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Rigid Pavement Rehabilitation 
(list appropriate work type: grind, slab replacement, 
spall repair, grout & seal random cracks, lane 
replacement, joint seal, etc.) 

0   

Ramps  4 375,000 

OC/UC and Bridge Approaches (list appropriate work 
type: grind, replace, etc.) 

0   

Edge Drain (side mi) 0   

Subtotal   7,735,000 

 
Notes: 
1. Include cost to remove and replace localized failed areas. 
2. Include cost of shoulder backing material for increased thickness at shoulder edge, as needed. 
 

STRAIN Work – Enter structure number here  

 Estimate 

52-0367R, Hobson Access Road UC 10,000 

52-0207L, Seacliff OH & Separation 70,000 

52-0207R, Seacliff OH & Separation 60,000 

Subtotal 140,000 

 
 

Does the Project Include:   

 Yes/No Estimate 

Main Line Widening (lanes and/or shoulders) No  

Bridge Widening and Rail Upgrade No  

Included in Project Deferred (why) RR project  

Bridge Rail Upgrade - Without Widening No  

Included in Project Deferred (why) RR project  

Vertical Clearance Adjustment No  

Drainage Rehabilitation (roadbed surface) 
(list appropriate work type: roadbed surface, roadside off-site, 
subsurface, etc.) 

Yes 200,000 

Pedestrian Facilities No  

Alternations Required (list): No  

Traffic Control Yes 500,000 
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Other 
     TMP 
     Storm water compliance                                                     
     Hazardous waste compliance 
     Signing and Striping 
     Inductive loop detector 
 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

548,000 
750,000 
700,000 
300,000 
100,000 

Subtotal  3,098,000 

 
 
 
 

Safety   

 Yes/No Estimate 

Rumble Strip No  

Superelevation/Cross Slope Correction No  

Vertical Alignment No  

Horizontal Alignment No  

Left/Right-Turn Storage/Widening/Lengthening No  

Signal Upgrade Yes 100,000 

Median Barrier (state type: e.g., PCC, Thrie Beam) No  

Midwest Guardrail System (new/replace) Yes 700,000 

Concrete Guardrail (new) No  

Roadside Cleanup Yes 30,000 

Gore Cleanup Yes 20,000 

Electroliers No  

Subtotal  850,000 

 
 
 
 

Roadside Management   

 Yes/No Estimate 

Gore Area Pavement Yes 120,000 

Pavement beyond Gore Area No  
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Miscellaneous Paving Yes 50,000 

Maintenance Vehicle Pull-outs Yes 60,000 

Off-Freeway Access (gates, stairways, etc.) No  

Roadside Facilities Yes 120,000 

Subtotal  350,000 

 
 
 
 
 

Totals Estimate 

Pavement Work Subtotal 7,735,000 

STRAIN Work Subtotal    140,000 

Does the Project Include Subtotal 3,098,000 

Safety Subtotal     850,000 

Roadside Management Subtotal     350,000 

Sum of Subtotals 12,173,000 

20% Contingency   2,434,600 

Mobilization   1,217,300 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATE 15,824,900 

 
             CALL    $15,850,000 
 
 
 
 

 10. FUNDING/PROGRAMMING 
 

It has been determined that this project is eligible for federal-aid funding.  This project 
will be submitted for programming into the 2016 State Highway Operation Protection 
Program (SHOPP) cycle as part of the Pavement Rehabilitation “2R” Program 
(201.122); the proposed program year is 2019/2020. The escalated capital cost in the 
proposed program year will be $19.27 million dollars; the escalation factor is 5% per 
year. The escalated total cost is $23.44 million dollars. 
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Capital Outlay Support and Project Estimates 
 

Fund Source Fiscal Year Estimate 
20.10.201.122 Prior 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Future Total 

Component In thousands of dollars ($1,000) 
PA&ED Support  70 30    100 
PS&E Support   600 1,100   1,700 
Right-of-Way 
Support 

 70 70 60   200 

Construction 
Support 

    800 1,300 2,100 

Right-of-Way     70  70 
Construction     19,270  19,270 

Total  140 700 1,160 20,140 1,300 23,440 
 
The support cost ratio is 17.49%. 
 

 11. SCHEDULE 
 

Project Milestones 
Scheduled Delivery Date 

(Month/Day/Year) 
PA & ED M200 09/21/18 

PROJECT PS&E M380 03/20/20 

RIGHT OF WAY CERTIFICATION M410 12/30/19 

READY TO LIST M460 02/14/20 

APPROVE CONTRACT M500 07/31/20 

CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE M600 12/30/21 

 

 12. RISKS 
 

See Attachment O. 
 

 13. FHWA COORDINATION 
 

This project is considered to be an Assigned Project in accordance with the current 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and Department of Transportation (Caltrans) 
Joint Stewardship and Oversight Agreement. 
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 14. PROJECT REVIEWS 
 

Scoping team field review    Date  10/08/2014 
       Scoping team field review attendance roster attached. 

Headquarters SHOPP Program Advisor  Leo Mahserelli  Date  03/27/2015 
District Maintenance  Ayubur Rahman  Date  03/24/2015 
 Larry Weaverling, 
 Barbara Cisneros 
Headquarters Design Coordinator  Peter Vacura  Date  04/01/2015 
Quality Review  Quality Review Team Date  06/09/2015 
 

 15. PROJECT PERSONNEL 
 

Marco Ruano,  Chief, Office of Project and Special Studies (213) 897-9635 
James Vu,  Office of Project and Special Studies  (213) 897-0116 
David H. Miraaney Project Manager    (213) 897-2770 
Godson Okereke District Program Advisor   (213) 897-2667 

 
 

 16. ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Strip Map 
C. Typical Sections 
D. Pavement Condition Survey Inventory 
E. Pavement Structural Recommendations 
F. Traffic Safety Screening Analysis and Recommendations 
G. 2R Certification 
H. Life-Cycle Cost Analysis 
I. Transportation Management Plan Data Sheet 
J. Right of Way Data Sheet  
K. Mini-Preliminary Environmental Analysis Report (Mini-PEAR) 
L. Hazardous Waste Assessment 
M. SHOPP Project Performance Output 
N. Storm Water Data Report    
O. Risk Assessment    
P. Field Review Attendance Roster  
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2013 Pavement Condition Report ‐  Ven 101 PM R37.0‐R40.3

inv

_be

gpf

x

inv_begp

m

inv

_en

dpf

x

inv_endp

m

inv_lane_

length

inv_1st_stag

e_slab_crac

king_percen

t

inv_3rd_sta

ge_slab_cra

cking_perce

nt

inv_corner_

cracking inv_faulting inv_iri

R 37 R 38 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 72 72

R 37 R 38 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 66 66

R 37 R 38 1 7 7 1 1 14 14 FALSE 68 68

R 37 R 38 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 63 63

R 37 R 38 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 76 76

R 37 R 38 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 FALSE 83 83

R 38 R 38.889 0.889 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 80 71

R 38 R 38.889 0.889 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 83 74

R 38 R 38.889 0.889 16 14.224 4 3.556 7 6.223 FALSE 111 99

R 38 R 38.889 0.889 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 82 73

R 38 R 38.889 0.889 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 86 76

R 38 R 38.889 0.889 4 3.556 0 0 1 0.889 FALSE 92 82

R 38.889 R 38.893 0.004 16 0.064 4 0.016 7 0.028 FALSE 0 0

R 38.889 R 38.893 0.004 4 0.016 0 0 1 0.004 FALSE 0 0

R 38.893 R 38.908 0.015 16 0.24 4 0.06 7 0.105 FALSE 0 0

R 38.893 R 38.908 0.015 4 0.06 0 0 1 0.015 FALSE 0 0

R 38.908 R 38.911 0.003 16 0.048 4 0.012 7 0.021 FALSE 0 0

R 38.908 R 38.911 0.003 4 0.012 0 0 1 0.003 FALSE 0 0

R 38.911 R 38.952 0.041 16 0.656 4 0.164 7 0.287 FALSE 0 0

R 38.911 R 38.952 0.041 4 0.164 0 0 1 0.041 FALSE 0 0

R 38.952 R 38.976 0.024 16 0.384 4 0.096 7 0.168 FALSE 0 0

R 38.952 R 38.976 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 186 4

R 38.952 R 38.976 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 181 4

R 38.952 R 38.976 0.024 4 0.096 0 0 1 0.024 FALSE 245 6

R 38.976 R 39 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 156 4

R 38.976 R 39 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 171 4

R 38.976 R 39 0.024 16 0.384 4 0.096 7 0.168 FALSE 161 4

R 38.976 R 39 0.024 4 0.096 0 0 1 0.024 FALSE 0 0

R 39 R 39.044 0.044 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 0 0

R 39 R 39.044 0.044 3 0.132 0 0 1 0.044 FALSE 0 0



R 39.044 R 39.068 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 0 0

R 39.044 R 39.068 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 109 3

R 39.044 R 39.068 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 96 2

R 39.044 R 39.068 0.024 3 0.072 0 0 1 0.024 FALSE 124 3

R 39.068 R 39.782 0.714 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 81 58

R 39.068 R 39.782 0.714 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 74 53

R 39.068 R 39.782 0.714 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 81 58

R 39.068 R 39.782 0.714 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 81 58

R 39.068 R 39.782 0.714 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 91 65

R 39.068 R 39.782 0.714 3 2.142 0 0 1 0.714 FALSE 121 86

R 39.782 R 39.798 0.016 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 145 2

R 39.782 R 39.798 0.016 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 165 3

R 39.782 R 39.798 0.016 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 0 0

R 39.782 R 39.798 0.016 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 126 2

R 39.782 R 39.798 0.016 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 134 2

R 39.782 R 39.798 0.016 3 0.048 0 0 1 0.016 FALSE 167 3

R 39.798 R 40 0.202 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 119 24

R 39.798 R 40 0.202 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 72 15

R 39.798 R 40 0.202 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 0 0

R 39.798 R 40 0.202 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 70 14

R 39.798 R 40 0.202 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 124 25

R 39.798 R 40 0.202 3 0.606 0 0 1 0.202 FALSE 155 31

R 40 R 40.372 0.372 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 119 44

R 40 R 40.372 0.372 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 91 34

R 40 R 40.372 0.372 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 0 0

R 40 R 40.372 0.372 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 120 45

R 40 R 40.372 0.372 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 164 61

R 40 R 40.372 0.372 3 1.116 0 0 1 0.372 TRUE 149 55

R 40.372 R 40.396 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 0 0

R 40.372 R 40.396 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 0 0

R 40.372 R 40.396 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 146 4

R 40.372 R 40.396 0.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 FALSE 159 4

19.756 33.116 5 23.372 1682

Project Lanemiles 1.68% 0.25% 1.18% 85



Begin PM - Length

Lane Surface
Type

Alligator Cracking
A % B % C (Y/N)?

Slab Cracking

1st % 3rd % Corner %

Ride, IRI PriorityPatching
Area % Poor Cond.?

SkidFaultingRutting,
Bleeding

05/05/2014
Caltrans Maintenance Program District

County

Route

Begin PM

VEN 101County RouteDistrict  7

Printed:

End PM MSLType

VEN

101

 7

R 36.000

 AADT 
( ,000)

LaneMi.
(Est.)

Collection Date:

Defect

  /  /       :  :   AM

Caltrans Drive Order
2011 Pavement Condition Survey Inventory

District 7, VEN, Rte 101, PM 36.5 - 40.5

R  36.000   1.000 MLD 1  6.000    65- R  37.000
L1 R   70 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L2 R   69 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L3 R    0   0   88 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0 5
R1 R   79 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R2 R   81 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R3 R    0   0   93 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0 5

R  37.000   1.000 MLD 1  6.000    65- R  38.000
L1 R   73 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L2 R   74 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L3 R    2  12   80 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0 5
R1 R   73 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R2 R   83 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R3 R    4   0   83 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0 5

R  38.000   0.889 MLD 1  5.334    65- R  38.889
L1 R   85 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L2 R   88 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L3 R   10   6  112 32 SLAB CRACKING   0 5
R1 R   83 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R2 R   92 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R3 R    4   1   97 31 SLAB CRACKING   1 5

R  38.889   0.004 MLD 1  0.024    65- R  38.893
L3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge
R3 R    4   1 N/A 31 SLAB CRACKING   1

R  38.893   0.015 MLD 1  0.090    65- R  38.908
L3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge
R3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge

R  38.908   0.003 MLD 1  0.018    65- R  38.911
L3 R   10   6 N/A 32 SLAB CRACKING   0
R3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge

Page      1
California Department of Transportation,  Maintenance Program, Pavement Management Information Branch, Phone
*Surface type of 'EB' is Enhanced Binder.

(916) 595-4586



Begin PM - Length

Lane Surface
Type

Alligator Cracking
A % B % C (Y/N)?

Slab Cracking

1st % 3rd % Corner %

Ride, IRI PriorityPatching
Area % Poor Cond.?

SkidFaultingRutting,
Bleeding

05/05/2014
Caltrans Maintenance Program District

County

Route

Begin PM

VEN 101County RouteDistrict  7

Printed:

End PM MSLType

VEN

101

 7

R 38.911

 AADT 
( ,000)

LaneMi.
(Est.)

Collection Date:

Defect

03/01/2012

Caltrans Drive Order
2011 Pavement Condition Survey Inventory

District 7, VEN, Rte 101, PM 36.5 - 40.5

R  38.911   0.041 MLD 1  0.246    65- R  38.952
L3 R   10   6 N/A 32 SLAB CRACKING   0
R3 R    4   1 N/A 31 SLAB CRACKING   1

R  38.952   0.024 MLD 1  0.144    65- R  38.976
L3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge
R1 R  191  5 RIDE   31
R2 R  174  5 RIDE   25
R3 R    4   1  224  5 RIDE   1    44

R  38.976   0.024 MLD 1  0.144    67- R  39.000
L1 B  171  0 N/A - Bridge   24
L2 B  182  0 N/A - Bridge   28
L3 B  156  0 N/A - Bridge   18
R3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge

R  39.000   0.044 MLD 1  0.264    67- R  39.044
L3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge
R3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge

R  39.044   0.024 MLD 1  0.144    66- R  39.068
L3 R    6   0 N/A 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0
R1 B  115  0 N/A - Bridge5
R2 B  102  0 N/A - Bridge5
R3 B  117  0 N/A - Bridge5

R  39.068   0.714 MLD 1  4.998    66- R  39.782
L1 R   81 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L2 R   74 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L3 R    6   0   94 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0 5
R1 R   85 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R2 R   94 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R3 R    4   0  113 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0 5

R  39.782   0.016 MLD 1  0.112    66- R  39.798
L1 B  191  0 N/A - Bridge   31
L2 B   93  0 N/A - Bridge5

Page      2
California Department of Transportation,  Maintenance Program, Pavement Management Information Branch, Phone
*Surface type of 'EB' is Enhanced Binder.

(916) 595-4586



Begin PM - Length

Lane Surface
Type

Alligator Cracking
A % B % C (Y/N)?

Slab Cracking

1st % 3rd % Corner %

Ride, IRI PriorityPatching
Area % Poor Cond.?

SkidFaultingRutting,
Bleeding

05/05/2014
Caltrans Maintenance Program District

County

Route

Begin PM

VEN 101County RouteDistrict  7

Printed:

End PM MSLType

VEN

101

 7

R 39.782

 AADT 
( ,000)

LaneMi.
(Est.)

Collection Date:

Defect

03/01/2012

Caltrans Drive Order
2011 Pavement Condition Survey Inventory

District 7, VEN, Rte 101, PM 36.5 - 40.5

L3 B N/A  0 N/A - Bridge
R1 B  124  0 N/A - Bridge    6
R2 B  126  0 N/A - Bridge    7
R3 B  157  0 N/A - Bridge   18

R  39.798   0.202 MLD 1  1.414    66- R  40.000
L1 R   71 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L2 R  132 98 GOOD CONDITION    9
L3 R    6   0 N/A 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0
R1 R   78 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R2 R  126 98 GOOD CONDITION    7
R3 R    4   0  147 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0    15

R  40.000   0.372 MLD 1  2.604    66- R  40.372
L1 R   69 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L2 R   70 98 GOOD CONDITION5
L3 R   11   0  125 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0     6
R1 R  118 98 GOOD CONDITION5
R2 R  145 98 GOOD CONDITION   14
R3 R    3   3  143 32 SLAB CRACKING   0    13

R  40.372   0.024 MLD 1  0.168    66- R  40.396
L1 R  127 98 GOOD CONDITION    7
L2 R  125 98 GOOD CONDITION    6
L3 R   11   0  130 33 UNSEALED CRACKS OR   0     8
R1 F -DG  134 98 GOOD CONDITION   17
R2 F -DG    0  148 32 NO ALL. A, LOW ALL. B   5    21
R3 F -DG   23 N/A  9 MOD ABC  11

T  40.396   0.218 MLD 1  1.308    66- T  40.614
L1 F -DG  133 98 GOOD CONDITION   17
L2 F -DG    5  129 32 ALL. A, NO B, OPEN CRKS   0    16
L3 F -DG    1  137 32 ALL. A, NO B, OPEN CRKS   0    18
R1 F -DG  107 98 GOOD CONDITION   10
R2 F -DG    0  131 32 NO ALL. A, LOW ALL. B   5    16
R3 F -DG   23 N/A  9 MOD ABC  11

Page      3
California Department of Transportation,  Maintenance Program, Pavement Management Information Branch, Phone
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RealCost Inputs

1.     Economic Variables
Value of Time for Passenger Cars ($/hour) $12.80
Value of Time for Single Unit Trucks ($/hour) $31.70
Value of Time for Combination Trucks ($/hour) $31.70

2.    Analysis Options
Include User Costs in Analysis Yes
Include User Cost Remaining Service Life Value Yes
Use Differential User Costs Yes
User Cost Computation Method Calculated
Include Agency Cost Remaining Service Life Value Yes
Traffic Direction Both
Analysis Period (Years) 40.00
Beginning of Analysis Period 2015.00
Discount Rate (%) 4.00
Number of Alternatives 4.00

3.    Project Details and Quantity Calculations
State Route US-101
Project Type Rehabilitation
Project Name EA30240K, Ven-101 RR
Maintenance Service Level 2
Local Region South Coast
County VEN/R36.7-R40.3
Climate Region South Coast
Analyzed By James Vu
Mileposts
Begin 0.00
End 0.00
Length of Project (miles) 3.60
Comments PM: R36.7/R40.3     Jadre Juan Canyon 

OC/Punta Gorda PUC

4.     Traffic Data
AADT Construction Year (total for both directions) 67,000
Cars as Percentage of AADT (%) 92
Single Unit Trucks as Percentage of AADT (%) 3
Combination Trucks as Percentage of AADT (%) 5
Annual Growth Rate of Traffic (%) 1
Speed Limit Under Normal Operating Conditions (mph) 55
No of Lanes in Each Direction During Normal Conditions 3
Free Flow Capacity (vphpl) 2,115
Queue Dissipation Capacity (vphpl) 1,530
Maximum AADT (total for both directions) 289,830
Maximum Queue Length (miles) 5

RealCost 2.5CA Report 4/20/2015
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5.     Maintenance and Rehabilitation Sequence
Alternative 1
     Final Pavement Surface
     Design Life
          Activity 1 Name 40YR REHAB (LANE REPLACE)
          Activity 1 Year of Action 2015
          Activity 1 Annual Maintenance Cost ($1000) 17
          Activity 1 Activity Service Life (Year) 45
          Activity 2 Name CAPM (CPR C)
          Activity 2 Year of Action 2060
          Activity 2 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 65
          Activity 2 Activity Service Life (Year) 5
          Activity 3 Name CAPM (CPR B)
          Activity 3 Year of Action 2065
          Activity 3 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 32
          Activity 3 Activity Service Life (Year) 10
          Activity 4 Name
          Activity 4 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 4 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 4 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
          Activity 5 Name
          Activity 5 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 5 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 5 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
          Activity 6 Name
          Activity 6 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 6 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 6 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
Alternative 2
     Final Pavement Surface
     Design Life
          Activity 1 Name 40YR REHAB (LANE REPLACE)
          Activity 1 Year of Action 2015
          Activity 1 Annual Maintenance Cost ($1000) 17
          Activity 1 Activity Service Life (Year) 45
          Activity 2 Name CAPM (CPR C)
          Activity 2 Year of Action 2060
          Activity 2 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 65
          Activity 2 Activity Service Life (Year) 5
          Activity 3 Name CAPM (CPR B)
          Activity 3 Year of Action 2065
          Activity 3 Annual Maintenance Cost ($1000) 32
          Activity 3 Activity Service Life (Year) 10
          Activity 4 Name
          Activity 4 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 4 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 4 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
          Activity 5 Name
          Activity 5 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 5 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 1
          Activity 5 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
          Activity 6 Name
          Activity 6 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 6 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 6 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
Alternative 3
     Final Pavement Surface
     Design Life
          Activity 1 Name 20YR REHAB (CSFOL)
          Activity 1 Year of Action 2015
          Activity 1 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 30
          Activity 1 Activity Service Life (Year) 18

RealCost 2.5CA Report 4/20/2015
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          Activity 2 Name CAPM (FLEX OVERLAY)
          Activity 2 Year of Action 2033
          Activity 2 Annual Maintenance Cost ($1000) 24
          Activity 2 Activity Service Life (Year) 5
          Activity 3 Name CAPM (FO + JPCP SR)
          Activity 3 Year of Action 2038
          Activity 3 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 24
          Activity 3 Activity Service Life (Year) 5
          Activity 4 Name 20YR REHAB (MSRO)
          Activity 4 Year of Action 2043
          Activity 4 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 30
          Activity 4 Activity Service Life (Year) 18
          Activity 5 Name CAPM (FO + JPCP SR)
          Activity 5 Year of Action 2061
          Activity 5 Annual Maintenance Cost ($1000) 24
          Activity 5 Activity Service Life (Year) 5
          Activity 6 Name 2,066
          Activity 6 Year of Action 17.28
          Activity 6 Annual Maintenance Cost ($1000) 7
          Activity 6 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
Alternative 4
     Final Pavement Surface
     Design Life
          Activity 1 Name 40YR REHAB (LANE REPLACE)
          Activity 1 Year of Action 2015
          Activity 1 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 4.32
          Activity 1 Activity Service Life (Year) 55
          Activity 2 Name CAPM (PR C)
          Activity 2 Year of Action 2070
          Activity 2 Annual Maintenance Cost ($1000) 30
          Activity 2 Activity Service Life (Year) 5
          Activity 3 Name
          Activity 3 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 3 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 3 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
          Activity 4 Name
          Activity 4 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 4 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 4 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
          Activity 5 Name
          Activity 5 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 5 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 5 Activity Service Life (Year) 0
          Activity 6 Name
          Activity 6 Year of Action 2075
          Activity 6 Annual Maintenance Cost  ($1000) 0
          Activity 6 Activity Service Life (Year) 0

RealCost 2.5CA Report 4/20/2015
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Alternative 1 JPCP - Rapid Set
Number of Activities 3

Activity 1 40YR REHAB (LANE REPLACE)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $47,000.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 90
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 45.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 17.28
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Activity 2 CAPM (CPR C)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $893.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 5.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 64.8
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

RealCost 2.5CA Report 4/20/2015
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Activity 3 CAPM (CPR B)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $1,433.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 10.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 32.4
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

RealCost 2.5CA Report 4/20/2015
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Alternative 2 JPCP - Precast
Number of Activities 3

Activity 1 40YR REHAB (LANE REPLACE)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $59,000.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 60
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 45.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 17.28
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Activity 2 CAPM (CPR C)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $893.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 5.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 64.8
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

RealCost 2.5CA Report 4/20/2015
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Activity 3 CAPM (CPR B)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $1,433.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 10.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 32.4
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

RealCost 2.5CA Report 4/20/2015
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Alternative 3 CSOL
Number of Activities 6

Activity 1 20YR REHAB (CSFOL)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $16,000.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 120
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 18.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 30.24
Work Zone Length (miles) 4.00
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Activity 2 CAPM (FLEX OVERLAY)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $6,464.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 5.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 23.76
Work Zone Length (miles) 4.00
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure
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Activity 3 CAPM (FO + JPCP SR)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $6,464.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 5.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 23.76
Work Zone Length (miles) 4.00
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Activity 4 20YR REHAB (MSRO)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $17,686.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 18.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 30.24
Work Zone Length (miles) 4.00
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure
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Activity 5 CAPM (FO + JPCP SR)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $6,464.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 5.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 23.76
Work Zone Length (miles) 4.00
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Activity 6 CAPM (FO + JPCP SR)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $6,464.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 7.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 17.28
Work Zone Length (miles) 4.00
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure
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Alternative 4 PCC - Conventional
Number of Activities 2

Activity 1 40YR REHAB (LANE REPLACE)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $35,000.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 120
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 55.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 4.32
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Activity 2 CAPM (PR C)
Agency Construction Cost ($1000) $893.00 
User Work Zone Costs ($1000)
Work Zone Duration (days) 40
No of Lanes Open in Each Direction During Work Zone 2
Activity Service Life (years) 5.0
Activity Structural Life (years)
Maintenance Frequency (years) 1
Agency Maintenance Cost ($1000) 30.24
Work Zone Length (miles) 3.60
Work Zone Speed Limit (mph) 50
Work Zone Capacity (vphpl) 1000
Traffic Hourly Distribution Weekday 

Double-Peak
Time of Day of Lane Closures (use whole numbers based on a 24-
hour clock)
Inbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure

Outbound Start End
First period of lane closure 21 24
Second period of lane closure 0 6
Third period of lane closure
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Deterministic Results

Total Cost

Alternative 1:
JPCP - Rapid Set

Alternative 2:
JPCP - Precast

Alternative 3:
CSOL

Alternative 4: PCC -
Conventional

Agency
Cost

($1000)

User
Cost

($1000)

Agency
Cost

($1000)

User
Cost

($1000)

Agency
Cost

($1000)

User
Cost

($1000)

Agency
Cost

($1000)

User
Cost

($1000)
Undiscounted Sum $42,451.

75 
$125.55 

$53,118.
41 

$83.70 
$41,755.

45 
$429.69 

$25,623.
04 

$136.97 

Present Value $46,250.
70 

$137.98 
$57,972.

98 
$91.99 

$27,017.
18 

$301.83 
$33,096.

38 
$177.63 

EUAC $2,336.7
5 

$6.97 
$2,929.0

0 
$4.65 

$1,365.0
0 

$15.25 
$1,672.1

4 
$8.97 
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Preliminary Chart 

EA 30240K - EFIS 0713000488 

 

 

 

Chart no. 1 
Freeway Lane Requirements and Hours of Work 

County: Ven Route/Direction: 101/NB  

Closure limits: North of Padre Juan Canyon Rd to South of Ocean Ave  

Hour  24   1     2    3     4    5     6    7     8     9   10  11   12  13   14  15  16   17  18  19  20   21  22   23 24
Mon-
Thu 

1 1 1 1 1 1 S S S 2 2 2 2 2 2 S S S S 1 1 1 1 1 

Fri 1 1 1 1 1 1 S S S 2 2 2 2 2 2 S S S S 2 2 2 1 1 

Sat 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 

Sun 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 

Legend: 
1 Provide at least 1 through freeway lane open in direction of travel 
  

2 Provide at least 2 adjacent through freeway lanes open in direction of travel 
  

S Shoulder closure allowed 
  

REMARKS: The number of through traffic lanes is 3. 
The full width of the traveled way must be open for use by traffic when construction activities are not 
actively in progress. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Preliminary Chart 

EA 30240K - EFIS 0713000488 

 

 

 

Chart no. 2 
Freeway Lane Requirements and Hours of Work 

County: Ven Route/Direction: 101/SB  

Closure limits: South of Ocean Ave to North of Padre Juan Canyon Rd 

Hour  24   1     2    3     4    5     6    7     8     9   10  11   12  13   14  15  16   17  18  19  20   21  22   23 24
Mon-
Thu 

1 1 1 1 1 1 S S S 2 2 2 2 2 2 S S S S 2 1 1 1 1 

Fri 1 1 1 1 1 1 S S S 2 2 2 2 2 2 S S S S 2 1 1 1 1 

Sat 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 

Sun 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 

Legend: 
1 Provide at least 1 through freeway lane open in direction of travel 
  

2 Provide at least 2 adjacent through freeway lanes open in direction of travel 
  

S Shoulder closure allowed 
  

REMARKS: The number of through traffic lanes is 3. 
The full width of the traveled way must be open for use by traffic when construction activities are not 
actively in progress. 
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State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

M e m o r a n d u m
Serious Drought!
Help Save Water!

To:        Kelvin Yuen , Design Manager
Office of Design
District 7, Los Angeles Office

From:     Dan Murdoch, Office Chief
Right of Way Appraisals, and Planning & Management
District 7, Los Angeles Office

Subject:   Current Estimated Right of Way Costs for Project Report

We have completed an estimate of the Right of Way costs for the above referenced project based
on information received from James Vu PE and the following assumptions and limiting
conditions apply:

• The mapping did not provide sufficient detail to determine the limits of the right of way
required.

• The transportation facilities have not been sufficiently designed so our estimator could
determine the damages to any of the remainder parcels affected by the project.

• Additional right of way requirements are anticipated, but are not defined due to the
preliminary nature of the estimate.

9/21/2018
PAED (M 200)

N/A
MA (M 224)

12/30/2019
RWC (M 410)

2/14/2020
RTL (M 460)

12/30/2021
CCA (M 600)

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”

Current Schedule: PRSM

Date:  6/16/2015
EA: 30240K
Data Sheet ID NO:  ds1375
Project ID # 0713000488

ds1375 supersedes ds1140 to reflect revised milestone dates, based on revised PM schedule.•

Right of Way Certificate (RWC) lead time will require a minimum of NA after maps to appraisal
(MA). Completed Appraisal maps include HMDD, COS, HW Memo, and RE-49.  An executed copy
of the new freeway agreement if required for the project. When utility relocation is warranted, utility
conflict maps will be required. Additionally a minimum of NA will be required after receiving the
last revision to the appraisal map.  Shorter lead times will require either more right of way resources
or an increased number of condemnation suits to be filed and  present a risk to the RWC project
delivery milestone. Due to the passage of Map 21 and the Buy America provision, the Right of Way
Certification process will be longer, if Utility Relocation is necessary.

Revised Project Manager's Milestone Schedule.



1ALT

$45,000 $74,673

R/ w  acq.(incl.contingency
G.w-condem.-adm.s'tl.)Permits

$45,000 $74,673

CURRENT VALUE ESCALATED VALUE

Clearance

RAP (cont rate.)

Escrow costs (cont rate.)

Utility relocation costs

Total estimated cost

RW COST ESTIMATE

This cost estimate is pursuant to the following responses supplied by Kelvin Yuen to the Data Sheet
Request Form.

This cost estimate is valid for the above scoping report only. This is an estimate only and not an appraisal. It may be based on worse case
scenarios.
The estimate is subject to change and revision.
The mapping did not provide sufficient nor adequate detail to determine the limits of thr Right of Way required and effects on the
improvements.
The transportation facilities have not been sufficiently designed for our estimator to determine the damages to any of the remainder parcels
affected by

.07Escalation Rate Rw

.08Escalation Rate Utilities
12/30/19Cert.date

Kelvin YuenTO

James VuATTN

SENIOR R/W P&M

101ROUTE

PM R36.7-R40.3PM_KM

30240KEA

This Pavement Resurfacing and Restoration (2R) project
proposes to rehabilitate the pavement along State Route
101 in Ventura County, between Padre Juan overcrossing
(PM R36.7), and Punta Gorda Pedestrian undercrossing
(PM R40.3), with a pavement structure that should provide
a minimum service life of 40 years.  As needed, existing
Metal Beam Guard Railing (MBGR), curb ramps, curbs
and dike will be replaced / upgraded to current standard

Project Description

R/W DATA SHEET ds1375ID NO

6/16/2015Date of Data Sheet

Estimate of Reimbursed Appraisal Fee

Utilities are depicted on plans

Railroads are depicted on plans

There are Material and/or Disposal Sites Required

Caltrans will do the Right of Way work

YES            NO          Not known at this time

x x

x x x

x x x

x x x

x x x

x x x

x x

David Miraaney

There will be a Cooperative Agreement

This is a reimbursable project

There is Hazardous Waste potential

No Right of Way

Comment
ds1375 supersedes ds1140 to reflect revised milestone dates, based on revised PM schedule.

0713000488Project  ID #



Relocation:AT&T Manholes adjust to grade 15 3000 $45,0001)

TAKES

FULL

PART

TOTAL

Estimate Of  Right Of Way Support Hours

101ROUTE

PM R36.7-R40.3PM_KM

30240KEA

1ALT

Parcel Count and Py Info

Total Current Cost

12/30/2021

8%

Const. Completion Date

Utility Escalation Rate

Total Escalated Cost

$45,000
Are utility easements required? No Number of easements

Are Utility agreements required?

Utility types , Facilities & Agreements  Description:

UTILITY INFORMATION

No

$74,673

DISPLACEMENT
OF UNITS

SFR

MULTI

BUS

PARCELS WITH
RAP

POTENTIAL
CLEARANCE

PARCELS

POTENTIAL
EXCESS

PARCELS

POTENTIAL
CONDEMNATION

PARCELS
DUAL
APPR.

PARCEL
TYPES

A

B

C

D

F

TCE

EASE

FEE

RIGHTS
NEEDED

Appraisals

Acquisitions

Utilities

Railroads

Condemnation

Clearance

Relocation

1,272

Total 1,272

225 & 245

225 & 245

200

205

225 & 245

225 & 245

225 & 245

Activity Codes Function Hours

UTILITY IMPACTS

u4-1

u4-2

u4-3

4u4-4

u5-7

u5-8

4u5-9

RW Engineering220 & 300

Utility Potholing185.20.40
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SHOPP Project Performance Output 
Update Date:  06/15/2015 Source Program Fiscal RTL
District - County - Rte -PM EA PPNO Code Year Date  R/W $45     Construction $15,850     Support $4,100
07-VEN-101- R36.7/R40.3 30240 4687 201.122 18/19 TBD Project Manager: David Miraaney
Location:VEN-101 between Padre Juan Canyon OC to Punta Gorda PUC HQ Program Manager:
Project Discription: Roadway Rehabilitation

Ten Year 
Plan PA&ED CCA

Approval Date
Construction Cost ($1,000)
Right of Way Cost ($1,000)
Support Cost Cost ($1,000)

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
Major Damage Restoration 201.130 Locations
Permanent Restoration 201.131 Locations
COLLISION REDUCTION 
Safety Improvements 201.010 Collision Reduce
Collision Severity Reduction 201.015 2016 700 MBGR
Median Barrier Upgrade 201.020 Centerline  Miles

MANDATES
Relinquishments 201.160 Lane Miles

Noise Attenuation for Schools 201.270 Locations

Railroad 201.325 Locations
Hazardous Waste Mitigation 201.330 2016 700 Locations
Storm Water 201.335 2016 750 Acres Treated / Pollutant

ADA Compliance 201.361 Curb Ramps
SHOPP TEA 201.736 Locations

BRIDGE PRESERVATION
Bridge Rehabilitation 201.110 2016 140 Bridges  approach slabs   
Bridge Scour Mitigation 201.111 Bridges
Bridge Rail Replacement/Upgrade 201.112 Linear Feet    
Bridge Seismic Restoration 201.113 Bridges
Bridge Widening 201.114 Bridges
Trans Permit Requirements for Bridges 201.322 Bridges

ROADWAY PRESERVATION
Roadway Rehabilitation (3R) 201.120 Lane Miles
Pavement Preservation (CAPM) 201.121 Lane Miles
Pavement Rehabilitation (2R) 201.122 2016 22 7,735 Lane Miles
Long-Life Pavement Corridors (4R) 201.125 Lane Miles
Roadway Protective Betterment 201.150 Locations
Drainage System Restoration 201.151 Concrete Channel

Signs
Light Fixtures

MOBILITY
Operational Improvements 201.310 Daily Vehicle Hours of delay

Field Elements
Miles of fiber

Truck Inspection & WIM Facilities 201.321 Locations

ROADSIDE PRESERVATION
Highway Planting Restoration 201.210 2016 50 Acres
Freeway Maintenance Access 201.230 2016 3 60 Locations
Roadside Enhancement 201.240 Locations
Beautification and Modernization 201.245 Centerline Miles
Safety Roadside Rest Area Restoration 201.250 Locations
New Safety Roadside Rest Areas 201.260 Locations

FACILITIES
Equipment Facilities 201.351 Locations
Maintenance Facilities 201.352 Locations
Office Buildings 201.353 Locations
Materials Lab 201.354 Locations

Additional Performance Units
Paved Shoulders 2016 7 2,000 Miles

Output 
Cost 

($1,000)

RTL

Transportation Management Systems 201.315

Signs and Lighting Rehabilitation 201.170

Output Cost 
($1,000)

Programming Information ($1,000)

PERFORMANCE unitsPROGRAM

Quantity of Performance OutputACCT. 
CODE 
20.XX.

 After 
Constr
uctionPID
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